HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 8189

By Representative Bondoc, per Committee Report No. 644

AN ACT

CONVERTING THE STO. TOMAS INFIRMARY HOSPITAL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF STO. TOMAS, PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA, INTO AN ANNEX OF THE JOSE B. LINGAD MEMORIAL GENERAL HOSPITAL, TO BE KNOWN AS THE JOSE B. LINGAD MEMORIAL GENERAL HOSPITAL - STO. TOMAS ANNEX, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and the House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

- **SECTION 1.** The Sto. Tomas Infirmary Hospital in the Municipality of Sto. Tomas, Province of Pampanga, is hereby converted into an annex of the Jose B. Lingad Memorial General Hospital in the City of San Fernando, Province of Pampanga, to be known as the Jose B. Lingad Memorial General Hospital Sto. Tomas Annex.
- SEC. 2. The bed capacity, professional health care services and facilities of the Jose B. Lingad Memorial General Hospital Sto. Tomas Annex shall be based on the hospital development plan of the Jose B. Lingad Memorial General Hospital.
- **SEC. 3.** The Secretary of the Department of Health (DOH) shall immediately include in the DOH's program the implementation of this Act, the funding of which shall be included in the annual General Appropriations Act.
- SEC. 4. If any provision or part of this Act is declared unconstitutional, the remaining parts or provisions not affected shall remain in full force and effect.
- SEC. 5. All laws, executive orders, issuances, rules and regulations, inconsistent with this Act are hereby repealed or modified accordingly.
- **SEC. 6.** This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the *Official Gazette* or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,

1

2

3 4

5 6

7 8

9 10

11

12

13 14

15

16 17

18 19

20 21

22 23